MH/vv
06/12/21
Item #62

ANORDINANCE 2012-06-21-0516

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR HEAD
START DENTAL SERVICES WITH MICHELLE LANDRUM,
R.D.H. TO INCREASE THE COMPENSATION BY $53,000.00
BRINGING THE NEW CUMULATIVE AMOUNT TO
§161,832.00 AND EXTENDING THE TERM THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 30, 2013.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District (Metro Health) operates two public
health outreach program dental clinics that provide diagnostic and preventive dental care and case
management services for low-income children; and

WHEREAS, on an annual basis, Metro Health’s oral health outreach program serves more than
13,000 children by bringing services to non-traditional location; and

WHEREAS, through operation of its school-based sealant program, Metro Health provides
diagnostic and preventive care for more than 7,000 economically disadvantaged elementary
school-aged children utilizing portable dental equipment; and

WHEREAS, Metro Health’s Dental Division currently operates an oral health outreach program
for all children enrolled in Head Start San Antonio and Bexar County and infants, children and
expectant mothers participating in Head Start San Antonio and Bexar County; and

WHEREAS, oral health assessment preventive care, including fluoride varnish applications and
case management services, are provided for more than 6,800 children enrolled in Head Start
programs in Bexar County; and

WHEREAS, a registered dental hygienist, Ms. Landrum provides both direct patient care and
consultation services including preventive care, case management, and oral health education for
children and expectant mothers enrolled in local Head Start and Early Head Start programs; and

WHEREAS, the additional $53,000.00 in compensation will allow Ms. Landrum to continue to
. provide critical child dental health services, bringing the new cumulative amount of the contract to
$161,832.00 and extending the term through September 30, 2013 in order to align her agreement
with other Metro Health contracted service providers; NOW THEREFORE:



\

MH/vv
06/12/21
Item #62

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio
Metropolitan Health District or his designee is authorized to execute an amendment to a
professional services agreement for Head Start dental services with Michelle Landrum, R.D.H. to
increase the compensation by $53,000.00 bringing the new cumulative amount to $161,832.00 and
extending the term through September 30, 2013. A copy of the amendment in substantially final
form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment 1.

SECTION 2. Fund 2602236032 entitled “Head Start Dental 2012” and Internal Order
136000000555, are hereby designated for use in the accounting for the fiscal transaction in the
authorization of this agreement.

SECTION 3.  The sum of $53,000.00 is hereby appropriated in the above designated fund and
will be disbursed from 5201040 “Fees to Professionals”. Payment is authorized to Michelle
Landrum, R.D.H. upon issuance of purchase orders.

SECTION 4.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City

- Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP

Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5.  This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of June, 2012.

A Y O R
Julian Castro

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

T Mellin Vg

cia M. Vac(ék City Clerk _ chhael Bernard, WAttor}Dj




VotingResults

Page 1 of 1

2 riact tr
Request for

COUNCIL

Agenda Voting Results - 62

Name:

5,6,7,8,9,10,11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25A, 25B, 26, 27,
28, 30, 31, 32A, 32B, 32C, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 48,
49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 65A, 65B

Date:

06/21/2012

Time:

10:01:34 AM

Vote Type:

Motion to Approve

Description:

An Ordinance authorizing a contract amendment to a professional services
agreement for Head Start dental services with Michelle Landrum , R.D.H. to
increase the compensation by $53,000.00 bringing the new cumulative amount
to $161,832.00 and extending the term through September 30, 2013. [Erik
Walsh, Deputy City Manager; Dr. Thomas L. Schlenker, Director, Health]

Result: | Passed
$
Voter Group P Not Yea | Nay | Abstain Motion Second
resent
Julian Castro Mayor x
Diego Bernal District 1 X
Ivy R. Taylor District 2 X X
Leticia Ozuna District 3 X
Rey Saldafia District 4 X
David Medina Jr. | District 5 X
Ray Lopez District 6 X X
Cris Medina District 7 X
W. Reed Williams| District 8 X
Elisa Chan District 9 -
Carlton Soules | District 10 X
http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ItemId=9292&Src=RFCA

6/22/2012



Attachment I

STATE OF TEXAS § CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
§ PROFESSIONAL HEALTH CARE
COUNTY OF BEXAR § SERVICES AGREEMENT

PUBLIC HEALTH DENTAL HYGIENIST

AMENDMENT #1

The City of San Antonio, (“CITY”) entered into an agreement (“AGREEMENT”) with
Michelle Landrum (“CONTRACTOR”) on June 1, 2010 for the provision of public health
dental hygienist services. CITY now wishes to amend the AGREEMENT so as to increase
compensation and extend the term of the period of services for the purpose of sustaining
current patient demands, and hereby agrees to amend the AGREEMENT as follows:

II. TERM

2.1 Unless sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the term
of this Agreement shall commence on June 1, 2010 and terminate on September 30, 2013.

IV. COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR

4.1 In consideration of Contractor’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient manner, as
determined solely by Director, of all services, activities, duties and responsibilities set forth
in this Agreement, City agrees to pay Contractor a fee of $38.00 per hour, up to an amount
not to exceed one hundred sixty one thousand eight hundred and thirty two dollars
($161,832.00) for the term of this Agreement

All of the other terms and conditions of said contract shall remain in full.

Executed this day of ,2012.
CONTRACTOR CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
Michelle Landrum, B.S., R.DH. Thomas L. Schlenker, M.D., M.P.H.

Director of Health

Approved as to form:

Michael D. Bernard
City Attorney



